
                     NOTICE OF MEETING

              CABINET
                               will meet on

THURSDAY, 14TH DECEMBER, 2017

At 7.30 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - GUILDHALL, WINDSOR, 

TO: MEMBERS OF CABINET

COUNCILLORS SIMON DUDLEY (CHAIRMAN)
DAVID COPPINGER, (PLANNING & HEALTH INCLUDING SUSTAINABILITY) (VICE-
CHAIRMAN)
PHILLIP BICKNELL, (HIGHWAYS, TRANSPORT & WINDSOR)
CARWYN COX, (ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INCLUDING PARKING)
NATASHA AIREY, (CHILDREN'S SERVICES)
MJ SAUNDERS, (FINANCE)
SAMANTHA RAYNER, (CULTURE & COMMUNITIES INCLUDING RESIDENT AND 
BUSINESS SERVICES)
JACK RANKIN, (ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, PROPERTY & DEPUTY FINANCE)
DAVID EVANS, (MAIDENHEAD REGENERATION AND MAIDENHEAD INCLUDING 
SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT)
STUART CARROLL, (ADULT SERVICES, PUBLIC HEALTH AND COMMUNICATIONS) 

PRINCIPAL MEMBERS ALSO ATTENDING: COUNCILLORS CHRISTINE BATESON
(NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING AND ASCOT & SUNNINGS), LISA TARGOWSKA (HR,
LEGAL & IT), DAVID HILTON (ASCOT REGENERATION), ROSS MCWILLIAMS (HOUSING AND 
COMMUNICATIONS)

DEPUTY LEAD MEMBERS: Malcolm Alexander (Streetcare and Windsor & Eton), Marius Gilmore 
(Business Development and Partnerships), Mike Airey (Planning Performance), John Bowden 
(Aviation and Heathrow Airport), Phillip Love (Maidenhead Regeneration and Maidenhead) 

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead - Democratic Services - Issued: Wednesday, 6 December 2017

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Karen Shepherd 01628 796529

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building 
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the meeting will be audio recorded, 
and filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. The footage can be found through the council’s 
main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the 
RBWM website, after the meeting. Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings  may be 
undertaken by any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may 
be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding 
the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest
 

7 - 8

3.  MINUTES

To consider the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2017.
 

9 - 22

4.  APPOINTMENTS

5.  FORWARD PLAN

To consider the Forward Plan for the period January to March 2018.
 

23 - 30

6.  CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS

Chairman / Housing and Communications

i. Local Housing Crisis 

Item withdrawn 7/12/17 for further work

Finance

ii. Council Tax Base 2018-19 31 - 38

Finance

iii. Treasury Management Report 2016/17 39 - 46

Finance

iv. Financial Update 47 - 64

7.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion 
takes place on items 8-9 on the grounds that they involve the likely 



disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Act"
 



PART II

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

8.  MINUTES 
To consider the Part II minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 23 
November 2017

(Not for publication by virtue of Parag
[...]
ussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

THURSDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Simon Dudley (Chairman), Phillip Bicknell, Natasha Airey, 
MJ Saunders, Samantha Rayner, Jack Rankin, David Evans, Stuart Carroll

Principal Members also in attendance: Lisa Targowska, David Hilton, Christine Bateson 
and Ross McWilliams

Officers: Rob Stubbs, Louisa Dean, Mary Kilner, Russell O'Keefe, Kevin McDaniel, 
Karen Shepherd, Anna Robinson, Andy Jeffs and Hilary Hall

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cox and Coppinger

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Dudley declared Personal Interests in the questions from Holyport pupils 
and the items ‘Delivering New School Places for the BLP’ and ‘Local Area SEND 
Written Statement of Actions,’ as a founder and Chair of Governors of Holyport 
College and Chair of Governors at Riverside Primary. He stepped down from the 
Chair, remained in the room but took no part in the discussion or voting on the items.

Councillor Bicknell declared a Personal Interest as his son worked at Holyport 
College. 

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That:

i) The Part I minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2017 be approved.
ii) The Part I minutes of
[...]
Lead Member like to add to Holyport?

Councillor N. Airey responded that the council would look at parental preference, what 
worked on a site, what the school could sustain, how expansion would affect existing 
pupils. It was keen to expand Good and Outstanding schools. Holyport College was 
very oversubscribed. 

Councillor Bicknell commented that 86% of schools in the borough were Good or 
Outstanding. If only one school was expanded, some people would have a very long 
way to travel therefore it was better to take a wider approach. 

Councillor Dudley returned to the Chair and thanked the pupils for their questions. 

FORWARD PLAN 

Cabinet considered the contents of the Forward Plan for the next four months and 
noted the changes that had been made to the plan since the last meeting. In addition it 
was noted that: 

 The item ‘Partnership Opportunity with Mencap in Dedworth’ originally 
scheduled for December 2017, had been withdrawn.

 The item ‘Local Housing Crisis’ would be considered by Cabinet in December 
2017, subject to the agreement of the Chairman of the relevant Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel. 

CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS 

E) BUDGET PREPARATION 2018/19 

Cabinet considered a progress report on preparations for the 2018/19 budget.

The Chairman commented that, unlike the national government, local authorities had 
to balance their budgets and could not borrow for revenue expenditure.

The Lead Member explained that the report was being brought three months earlier 
than normal to allow for full scrutiny. He complemented all involved in putting it 
together. The current financial year was set to end with £2m of unallocated funds 
unspent. The indicative budget for next year proposed to use £700,000 of this to 
ensure a balanced budget. £4m was budgeted for investment in frontline care and to 
continue to appropriately reward staff and provide for pensions. This was largely offset 
by continuing efficiencies and savings. The indicative budget included a £
[...]
ments from Corporate Services O&S Panel, the Lead Member 
explained that the next version of the report would include a distinction between those 
savings that had already begun and those that were to be actioned. It would be 
important for Lead Members to pay attention to any capital programme item put 
forward by a Ward Councillor or Parish Council that had not been included in the 
programme for the next financial year. Lead Members should have a discussion with 
the relevant party because in some cases it was anticipated that the scheme would be 
included in the next financial year or be funded in a different way. Following O&S 
comments, the Lead Member had agreed to review charges at the coach park and 
Stafferton Way, sex shops, racecourses and items associated with the Gambling Act,. 
The Executive Director would look at all these issues and ensure responses were 
provided to the relevant Panel. Councillor Jones had requested further detail in 
relation to the Adult Social Care levy. A detailed schedule would be appended to the 
next Financial Update report to Cabinet.  

In response to a question whether any of the changes would affect services to 
residents, the Lead Member explained that there were effectively two budgets. The 
revenue budget funded through council tax fuelled the day to day services and had to 
balance. Therefore the council had to continue getting more for less and only raise 
additional council tax to meet the needs of residents. The expectation was that 
demand for adult social care would continue to rise. In the current year there had been 
a notable increase in the number of young children requiring care.  In relation to the 
capital budget, the council had to be innovative and smart. Where there were 
opportunities to generate significant capital receipts, the capital would be redeployed 

15



in providing infrastructure requirements. This would ensure the next generation had 
the services it needed and were not left with a large
[...]
eport include 
the Improvement Plans for off-target KPIs as an appendix. The O&S Panels were 
welcome to request the attendance of a Lead Member to discuss any off target 
indicator. 

The Principal Member explained that a KPI relating to the number of affordable 
housing units being applied for would be difficult to monitor as the council had no 
control over the number of planning applications put forward. However, he would 
discuss with the Lead Member. 

The Lead Member for Highways referred to the KPI ‘Number of days of roadworks on 
highways saved’ as this was off-target. The commentary explained that it was 
expected to be on target by the end of the year. 

It was noted that the performance management report went to O&S Panels on a  
quarterly basis and Cabinet twice a year. 

16



RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Cabinet:

i) Notes the progress towards meeting the council’s strategic priorities.

ii) Requests the Managing Director provides progress reports of key 
activity and outcomes to the service specific scrutiny panel, in line with 
appendix 2.

iii) Requests the Managing Director, in conjunction with Lead and Principal 
Members, to progress improvement actions for indicators that are 
currently off target.

B) DELIVERING NEW SCHOOL PLACES FOR THE BOROUGH LOCAL PLAN 

Cabinet considered the borough’s strategy to meet the likely impact of the emerging 
Borough Local Plan on the demand for school places in the borough.

Councillor Bicknell assumed the Chair for the item.

Councillor N. Airey explained that the report set out the educational infrastructure that 
would be needed for the 14,000 extra homes described in the emerging Borough 
Local Plan by 2032/33. The paper set out the council’s analysis of and approach to 
meet that demand. Modelling, set out in the report, suggested that there could be a 
need for a total of 8,900 places over the next 15 years, with the first places needed in 
September 2019, 2020 and 2021.  This equated to 20-22 new classes i
[...]
cers to explore any options and ideas that were generated to meet the likely need.

The report provided the latest projections, with action needed in the Windsor middle 
schools, where consultation was already underway, and potentially Maidenhead 
primary for September 2020. It was proposed that options for providing those places 
were investigated and reported to Cabinet in August 2018.

The borough had the aspiration for 100% of schools to be Good or Outstanding 
therefore no school would be disqualified from discussions about expansion.

The Principal Member for Ascot Regeneration commented that in his area residents 
asked about what would be done about school places linked to the BLP. He was 
pleased to be able to say the council had spent £1.2m on expanding a local primary 
school and a further £4.3m on a maths block at Charters School. The council was 
spending now, not just in the future. 

The Lead Member for Maidenhead Regeneration and Maidenhead commented that 
investment was going to all areas of the borough. This was a huge step change in 
investment and he commended officers for their hard work. 

The Lead Member explained that year on year the borough would need to match 
demand from new housing therefore Cabinet would receive a report every September 
to address the latest data. 

The Principal Member for Affordable Housing and Communications commented that 
he was pleased that the council would be willing to discuss expansion options with all 
schools. The Lead Member confirmed this was the case even if expansion proposals 
had previously been rejected.  She highlighted that one of the criteria would be the 
demand for places in the area.

The Lead Member for Finance commended the Lead Member for clear horizon 
planning. Good quality risk management would set the trajectory for a strategic 
response.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Approves the school place planning strategy as described in the 
report and specifically:
[...]
o manage complex cases better through the Better 
Care Fund. All schools were being consulted on providing a £416,000 fund for pupil 
focussed services aligned to the strategy.  This had been recommended by the 
Schools Forum and a decision was due in early December 2017.

The Principal Member for Maidenhead Regeneration and Maidenhead commented 
that this was a very important paper to address the needs of the most vulnerable 
students. It was noted that the report would be brought back to Cabinet every 6 
months, and quarterly to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

The Director of Children’s Services confirmed that there were currently 870 young 
people in the borough with an EHCP although the number fluctuated. This 
represented just under 2% of the school population. Approximately 17% of pupils 
needed additional help. The number was increasing nationally. Budgets were getting 
harder therefore anything that could be done early would help.

The Lead Member for Finance commented that some governing bodies were actively 
engaged and others were not. He asked how the whole of the education network 
could be encouraged to appreciate the shared obligation and to share good practice. 
The Director explained that resources from the BCF were in place to build on the 
successful model used to address the pupil premium. Clarity of expectations would be 
important, therefore the idea of an inclusion mark had been brought in. 

The Principal Member for Neighbourhood Planning, Ascot and the Sunnings 
commented that Charters had a big centre for pupils with SEN. She was now aware of 
similar centres in primary schools. The Director explained that there were a number of 
such units, for example at Riverside Primary. Many schools also had nurture groups. 
There was just as much investment in primary as secondary.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Cabinet:

i)      Notes the Written Statement of Action which has been submitted to 
Ofsted.

ii) Approves a consultation process to finalise 
[...]
taken away by the movement.

The council also had to run a coordinated scheme for pupils starting or transferring 
school at the start of a new phase of education for example moving from year 6 in 
primary to year 7 in secondary. With almost 80% of applications now being done 
online, from September 2018 the council would confirm allocations to those 
applications using email only, saving on printing and postage of about 4,000 letters.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Cabinet notes the report and: 

i)Approves public consultation on the RBWM Admission Arrangements set 
out at Appendix 1.

ii) Delegates authority to the Lead Member and Director for Children’s 
Services to approve and thereby determine the revised admissions 
arrangements by the 28 February 2018 deadline.

iii) Approves, and thereby determines, the RBWM Co-ordinated 
Admissions scheme for 2019/20 set out at Appendix 2 by the 1 January 
2018 statutory deadline.

F) FINANCIAL UPDATE 

Cabinet considered the latest financial update.

21



The Lead Member requested it be recorded in the minutes that he was a Cookham 
Parish Councillor, but he had no need to declare an interest in relation to the first 
recommendation. 

The Lead Member confirmed that the anticipation remained that at year end, the 
council would have £2m of allocated expenditure unspent.

The Lead Member for Culture and Communities  expressed her support for the SLA 
with SportsAble; the council wished to encourage and support the work the 
organisation provided.  The Chairman echoed the comments and welcomed an SLA 
with clear deliverables.

The Principal Member for Neighbourhood Planning, Ascot and the Sunnings 
commented that she was pleased Cookham wanted to develop a Neighbourhood 
Plan.

Councillor D. Evans left the meeting at 8.35pm.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Cabinet:

i) Notes the Council’s projected outturn position for 2017-18 and 
mitigating actions to address service pressures.

ii) Approves an additional revenue budget of £50,000 p.a. for three years 
for a service level agreement with SportsAble, as detailed in paragraph 
4.14.

iii) Approves a £20k capital budget to support Cookham Parish Council in 
developing a Neighbourhood Plan.

The Chairman highlighted that 37 young people would be participating in the 
Children’s Takeover Day at the council the following day. He thanked the 
headteacher, Mr Boyle, for hosting the meeting. 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMNOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
whilst discussion takes place on item 8 on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 8.42 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

22



 

CABINET: 14 DECEMBER 2017 
 
FORWARD PLAN - CHANGES MADE SINCE LAST PUBLISHED: 
 

ITEM 
ORIGINAL 
CABINET 

DATE 

NEW 
CABINET 

DATE 

REASON FOR 
CHANGE 

 
Options for Community Land Trust  

 

 
12/12/17 – 

Cabinet 
Regeneration 

Sub Committee 
 

20/2/18 – 
Cabinet 

Regeneration 
Sub Committee 

To allow for the 
completion of the 

consultation 

Partnership Opportunity with 
Mencap in Dedworth 

 
Cabinet 
14/12/17 

 

 
- 

Item withdrawn 

 
Local Housing Crisis 

 

- 
Cabinet 
14/12/17 

Chair of O&S Panel 
agreed to urgent 
item being added 

 
 

23

Agenda Item 5



N.B. All documents to be used by the decision maker to be listed in the report to Cabinet 

FORWARD PLAN OF CABINET DECISIONS 
 

NB: The Cabinet is comprised of the following Members: Councillors Dudley (Leader of the Council and Chairman of Cabinet, incl. Housing), 
Coppinger (Deputy Chairman of Cabinet, Planning and Health, including Sustainability), Bicknell (Deputy Leader of the Council and Highways, 
Transport & Windsor), Cox (Environmental Services incl. Parking), N Airey (Chil
[...]
 

made) 

Consultation 
(please specify 

consultees, 
dates (to and 

from) and form 
of 

consultation), 
including other 

meetings. 

Date of 
Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 

Date and 
name of 
meeting 

Date of             
Council 
decision 

(if 
required) 

N.B. All documents to be used by the decision maker to be listed in the report to Cabinet 

2. Council Funding 
for Local 
Organisations 
2018/19 
 

Fully exempt - 
3 
 

To consider the 
award of grants to 
voluntary 
organisations 

Yes Lead Member 
for Culture and 
Communities 
(Councillor 
Samantha 
Rayner) 

 
David Scott 

 

Grants Panel 
9/1/18 

n/a  Cabinet 8 
Feb 2018 

 

1. RBWM Property 
Company 
 

Fully exempt - 
3 
 

Quarterly Update No Lead Member 
for Economic 
Development, 
Property and 
Deputy 
Finance 
(Councillor 
Jack Rankin) 

 
Russell 
O'Keefe 

 

Internal 
process 

Corporate 
Services 
Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 
tbc  

Cabinet 
Regenera
tion Sub 
Committe
e 20 Feb 
2018 

 

2. Options for 
Community Land 
Trust 
 

Part exempt - 
3 
 

The report will 
identify high level 
options supported 
by business plans 
and information on 
a Community Land 
Trust 

No Lead Member 
for Economic 
Development, 
Property and 
Deputy 
Finance 
(Councillor 
Jack Rankin), 
Principal 
Member for 
Housing and 
Communicatio
ns (Councillor 
Ross 
McWilliams) 

 
Russell 
O'Keefe 

 

Internal 
process 

Corporate 
Services 
Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 
tbc  

Cabinet 
Regenera
tion Sub 
Committe
e 20 Feb 
2018 

 

1. Determination of 
Admission 
Arrangements 
 

Open -  
 

Admission 
arrangements for 
RBWM schools 
need to be 
determined each 
year. This enables 

Yes Lead Member 
for Children's 
Services 
(Councillor 
Natasha Airey) 

 
Kevin 

McDaniel 
 

Internal 
process 

Children's 
Services 
Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 
tbc  

Cabinet 
22 Feb 
2018 

 

26



ITEM Private 
Meeting - 
contains 
exempt/ 

confidential 
information? 

See 
categories 

below 

Short Description Key
[...]
on, investigation or prosecution of crime. 

30



 

Report Title: Council Tax Base 2018-19 

 

Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information? 

NO - Part I 

Member reporting:  Councillor Saunders, Lead Member for 
Finance 

Meeting and Date:  Cabinet – 14 December 2017 

Responsible Officer(s):  Russell O’Keefe, Executive Director, 
Rob Stubbs, Deputy Director and Head of 
Finance. 

Wards affected:   All 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)  

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and: 
 

i) Approves the council tax base for the whole of the Borough area, for the year 
2018-19 at 67,617.93 as detailed in this report and appendices. 

 
 
2 REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
Table 1: Options 

Option Comments 

Accept the recommendations 
 

Council Tax is likely to achieve planned 
levels. 

Reduce the non-payment 
percentage 

There is no guarantee the Council would 
recover the increased Council Tax 
arising from this action. 

 
 
 
 

REPORT SUMMARY 

1. This report deals with the statutory requirement to set the Council’s tax base for 
Council Tax for 2018-19. The tax base is used by Thames Valley Police, 
Berkshire Fire & Rescue Authority, local Parish Councils as well as the Borough 
for setting precepts and Council Tax next year. 

2. The tax base is in line with the level anticipated in the Councils Medium Term 
Financial Plan and has increased since last year for two main reasons: 

 The number of properties being built. 

 Reduced number of households claiming Local Council Tax Support 
Discount. 

31

Agenda Item 6ii)



 

3 KEY IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 Local Council Tax Support (LCTS) The delivery of LCTS as a discount under the 
localisation initiative has a significant impact on the tax base with in excess of 3600 
properties estimated to receive up to 100% discount, dependant on their 
circumstances. However indications are that the numbers of claimants across the 
Borough are falling. The est
[...]
MMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 As this report is for information only, decisions are not necessary and options have not 
therefore been considered.  

 
3 KEY IMPLICATIONS 

3.1  A successful treasury management approach will ensure the security of the Council’s 
assets whilst meeting the liquidity requirements of the Council and ensuring an 
investment return that meets the target set in the table below. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 
 

1. This report reviews the Royal Borough’s treasury management arrangements 
during 2016/17, as required by the Council’s constitution. 

2. The Council’s treasury management approach aims to deliver an investment 
return above the chosen benchmark (Bank of England base rate plus 0.25%). 
This target has been met for the period reported. 

3. The Council continues to utilise cash backed reserves to finance its capital 
spend. The level of capital investment over the next few years will determine 
how long this approach, which has the twin objectives of reducing credit risk 
and financing costs, can be maintained. 

 

39

Agenda Item 6iii)



 

Table 1: Investment return target 

Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly 
Exceeded 

Date of 
delivery 

A return that 
exceeds 
benchmark 
(Bank of 
England base 
rate plus 
0.25%) 

<0% >0% >0.1% >0.2% 31 March 
2018 
 

 
4 FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY 

4.1 This report reviews the period from the 1st April 2016 to the 31st March 2017.  
 

4.2 The Council receives payments in the form of government grants, council tax and 
business rates. These funds are invested in either fixed rate loans, cash deposits or 
money market funds with Council approved counterparties. The list of approved 
counterparties is known as the “Lending List”. There were no changes to the 
counterparties on the Lending List during the financial year 2016/17. However, 
Achieving for Children were added to the Lending List following approval at Cabinet on 
the 28 September 2017. A copy of th
[...]
wing ANALYSIS OF LOBO RESIDUAL MATURITY

@  31.12.16

Duration/ Repayment Loan Value

Type Date          £000s Maturing Amount Average Rate

LOBO Within £000s

Barclays 60yrs/15yrs fixed, 19-Jul-66 5,000

6mth LOBO 5 to  30 Years 8,000 4.190%

Dexia 35yrs/5yrs fixed, 26-Jan-43 8,000 30 to  55 Years 5,000 4.190%

5yr LOBO

Total Fixed Term Borowing 13,000 TOTAL 13,000 4.190%

45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report Title: Financial Update   

 

Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information? 

NO - Part I  

Member reporting:  Councillor Saunders, Lead Member for 
Finance 

Meeting and Date:  Cabinet – 14 December 2017 

Responsible Officer(s):  Russell O’Keefe, Executive Director, 
Rob Stubbs, Deputy Director and Head of 
Finance. 

Wards affected:   All 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)  

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet: 
 

i) Notes the Council’s projected outturn position for 2017-18 and mitigating 
actions to address service pressures. 

 
 
2 REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 This is a monitoring report and cabinet are being asked to note it not make a decision.   
 
3 KEY IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 The Council is projecting a General Fund Reserve of £7,774,000. The 2017-18 budget 
report recommended a minimal reserve level of £5,780,000 to cover known risks for 18 
months. 
 
 

REPORT SUMMARY 
 

1. This report sets out the Council’s financial performance to date in 2017-18.   
 

2. An in-year mitigation exercise was undertaken prior to September Cabinet 
and £1,290,000 of savings were identified. These savings continue to offset 
the pressures in Children’s Services, Housing, Visitor Management, 
Revenues and Benefits, Community Protection, and Library & Resident 
Services. 

 

3. The projected over spend on the General Fund is now £211,000 see 
Appendix A. The projected variances in each Directorate are detailed in 
section 4. 

 

4. The Council remains in a strong financial position; w
[...]
Underspend 

as negative

2018/19 

Expected 

Slippage

2018/19 

SLIPPAGE 

Projected

Yet To Start Preliminary 

/ Feasibility 

Work

Work On-

site

Ongoing 

Annual 

Programme

Expected Completion

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

2017/18 APPROVED SLIPPAGE TOTAL BUDGET

FROM PRIOR YEARS

PROJECT STATUSPROJECTIONS

APPROVED ESTIMATE 2017/18

Schools - Non Devolved

CSGR Charters Expansion 3,630 (2,952) 678 203 (203) 0 3,833 (3,155) 678 0 0

CSGT Windsor Boys Expansion 1,120 (1,120) 0 (108) 108 0 1,012 (1,012) 0 0 0

CSGV Cox Green School Expansion Year 1 of 3 4,880 (2,514) 2,366 133 (133) 0 5,013 (2,647) 2,366 0 0

CSGW Furze Platt Senior expansion Year 1 of 3 6,750 (2,212) 4,538 431 (431) 0 7,181 (2,643) 4,538 0 0

CSGX Dedworth Middle School Expansion Year 1 of 3 3,780 (2,081) 1,699 153 (153) 0 3,933 (2,234) 1,699 0 0

CSHU Windsor Girls Expansion 1,800 (1,800) 0 (64) 64 0 1,736 (1,736) 0 0 0

63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

65

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	5 Forward Plan
	6ii) Council Tax Base 2018-19
	6iii) Treasury Management Report 2016/17
	6iv) Financial Update
	8 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

THURSDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Simon Dudley (Chairman), David Coppinger (Vice-Chairman), 
Phillip Bicknell, MJ Saunders, Samantha Rayner, David Evans and Stuart Carroll.

Principal Members also in attendance: Christine Bateson and David Hilton

Officers: Alison Alexander, Rob Stubbs, Louisa Dean, Mary Kilner, Russell O'Keefe, 
Karen Shepherd, David Cook and Andy Jeffs

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N. Airey, Grey, Rankin and 
McWilliams.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 
November 2017 be approved.

APPOINTMENTS 

Councillor Clark was appointed as an RBWM representative on the Optalis Holdings 
Board, to replace Councillor Story.

FORWARD PLAN 

Cabinet considered the contents of the Forward Plan for the next four months and 
noted the changes that had been made to the plan since the last meeting. In addition it 
was noted that: 

 The item ‘York Road Site Proposal’ would be presented to Cabinet 
Regeneration Sub Committee on 25 January 2017

 The item ‘Broadway Car Park’ would be presented to Cabinet Regeneration 
Sub Committee on 25 January 2017

 The item ‘Local Housing Crisis’ was deferred to Cabinet on 30 March 2017
 The item ‘Oaks Leisure Centre’ was deferred to Cabinet Regeneration Sub 

Committee on 20 February 2017

CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS 

LOCAL HOUSING CRISIS 

Members noted that the item had been withdrawn from the agenda and deferred to 
March 2017.



COUNCIL TAX BASE 2018-19 

Members considered approval of the council tax base for 2018/19. The Lead Member 
explained that the approval was a critical piece of the jigsaw in planning for council tax 
for the coming year. The increase in local housing in the borough was estimated at 
equivalent to 718 Band D properties. The actual number of homes was 908.29. It was 
noted that this figure was ahead of the Objectively Assessed Need calculation.

The Lead Member for Maidenhead Regeneration and Maidenhead highlighted the 
excellent collection rate of 99.5%, which was in the top three in the country. The 
Executive Director explained that the rate was a result of both demographics in the 
borough, high levels of payment by direct debit, and experienced staff. On behalf of 
Cabinet, the Chairman placed on record his thanks to the collection team.

The Chairman commented that Councillor Jones had raised a question at the council 
meeting earlier in the week in relation to the number of councils with a council tax 
support rate of 10% or less. Research showed that a number of councils had a rate of 
8.5%, which was the rate that had been proposed by central government when 
responsibility had been transferred to local authorities. The highest level was currently 
35%.

The Chairman commented that the borough was proud to have a low contribution rate 
but if it were reduced to 8.5%, this would cost £50,000. The Lead Member supported 
the proposal. The Lead Member for Culture and Communities agreed as the proposal 
would support the most vulnerable.  Members agreed that the proposal should be put 
to Full Council, following a short consultation. 

 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Cabinet notes the report and: 

i) Approves the council tax base for the whole of the Borough area, for the year 
2018-19 at 67,617.93 as detailed in this report and appendices. 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2016/17 

Members reviewed the Royal Borough’s treasury management arrangements during 
2016/17 as required by the council’s constitution. 

The Lead Member explained that the report set out how the council managed 
cash balances flowing in and out of the council. Funds under management at 
the end of 2016/17 had totalled in the region of £2.5m. The excellent work of 
the investment team had secured an average return of 0.62% against a 
benchmark of 0.59%. Appendix A detailed the approval limits and Fitch ratings. 
The council had adopted a prudent approach, as some councils had, such as 
those that had invested in Iceland. 

The Principal Member for Ascot Regeneration agreed that the team had in the 
past done an incredibly good job handling amounts up to £60m. If the current 
figures increased in future he had no doubt they would do so again. 

 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:
 

i. That Cabinet notes the report. 



FINANCIAL UPDATE 

Members considered the latest financial update.

The Lead Member explained that the headline was continuing confidence that the 
current year financial performance forecast levels of reserves at year end totalling just 
under £7.8m, which was approximately £2m above the budget floor. A number of 
significant variances continued to persist throughout the year, in particular the ongoing 
material increase in the volume of vulnerable young people needing care 
arrangements. Children’s Services therefore projected an overspend by year end of 
£1.5m. However there were also a variety of underspends to offset the pressures and 
bring the balance back to nil. 

The Principal Member for Ascot Regeneration highlighted the capital slippage related 
to a pavilion at Victory Playing Fields.  It had been agreed not to pursue a pavilion with 
facilities that would not be used and have a stripped down version, which then allowed 
£150,000 to go to Ascot United to bid for further funding for an all-weather playing 
pitch. He was pleased that the parish council had taken a strategic decision rather 
than a parochial one. 

The Lead Member confirmed that the budget preparation pack had been considered 
by all Overview and Scrutiny Panels and Cabinet over the last six weeks. No issues of 
substance had been raised by Members, including the Opposition, that required 
changes to any particular aspects. However, as the budget had been brought three 
months earlier than normal, some adjustments may be necessary before the final 
version was considered.  It was anticipated that the final budget would be available for 
a final round of scrutiny in late January / early February, before Full Council at the end 
of February 2018. 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Cabinet: 

i) Notes the Council’s projected outturn position for 2017-18 and 
mitigating actions to address service pressures. 

The Chairman, on behalf of all councillors, placed on record his thanks to all staff for 
their work during the year. Some staff would work throughout the Christmas period  to 
provide services to residents and support the vulnerable. 

The meeting, which began at 7.30 pm, finished at 7.54 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


